
September 9,2010 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399.0850 

Re: Petition for approval of a third negotiated purchase power contruct with Hathaway 
Renewable Energy, Inc. by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; Docket No. 100347-EQ 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find enclosed for filing on behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. ("PEF") the 
original and five (5) copies of PEF's responses to  S t a f f s  Data Request No. 2 in the above 
referenced docket. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please call me at  (727) 820-5184 should 
you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

J kTbm nT. Burnett 

JTB/lms 

cc: Hathaway Renewable Energy 
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PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.’S RESPONSES TO STAFF DATA REQUEST NO. 2 
DOCKET No. 100347-EQ 

91. Please provide a detailed timeline or schedule of events beginning with initial 
negotiation talks leading up t o  an agreed and signed contract proposal between 
Hathaway and PEF and ending with the submittal of the proposed contracts to the 
FPSC. 

Response: Hathaway first contacted PEF regarding a renewable capacity and energy 
proposal on January 5, 2010. An initial meeting to  discuss a possible contract occurred 
a t  8:30 a.m. on January 18, 2010. After this first meeting, negotiations progressed with 
Hathaway on January 22,2010 and continued until the contracts were signed on June 
22,2010. During the negotiations, PEF obtained internal approvals including a 
presentation to  our Transaction Review Committee on March 24,2010 and subsequent 
acknowledgement from the members of the Transaction Review Committee from March 
29,2010 through April 26,2010, a presentation to our Risk Management Committee on 
March 26,2010 and subsequent approval from the Risk Management Committee and a 
consent resolution from the PEF Board of Directors on May 5,2010. Final negotiations 
and final PEF Legal review occurred from May 10,2010 through June 18,2010. All three 
contracts were executed June 22,2010. PEF’s petition for approval and the executed 
contracts were filed a t  the FPSC on July 6,2010. 

Q2. Please describe in detail the schedule of application requirements to be met in order 
for each facility to qualify for grants from the 2009 American Reinvestment and 
Renewal Act, as mentioned in Hathaway‘s response t o  Q9 of Staffs First Data Request. 

Hathaway Response: The application requirements for the Section 1603 Grant in Lieu 
of Tax Credits can be found at  the US Treasury’s website: 
h t t ~ : / / ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ t r e a ~ . ~ 0 ~ / r e c 0 ~ e r v / 1 6 0 3 . s h t m l  

There will be two applications for each 16-20 MW plant, for a total of six applications. 
One application for each plant will cover the “fuel cell” portion of the plant described by 
IRC section 48, the second application will cover the “combined cycle” or “hybrid” 
portion of the plant as described by IRC section 45k for Open Loop Woody Biomass. All 
six applications are due to  the US Treasury by 1 OCT 2011. 

Prior to  submission of the applications, Hathaway must meet the provisions of Section 
IV. Property and Payment Elibility (A.) Placed in Service: 

IWA.) Placed in Service Qualified property must be originally placed in service 
between January 1,2009, and December 31,2010, (regardless of when 
construction begins) or placed in service after 2010 and before the credit 
termination date (see below) if construction of the p ropmbeg ins  between * 

January 1,2009, and December 31,2010. Qualified property i cl d s 
‘1) - i o  0”1%3 5 Ll - J  - 



expansions of an existing property that is qualified property under section 45 or 
48 of the IRC. Placed in service means that the property is ready and available 
for i ts  specific use. 

There are three ways to  meet the requirement for “Beginning of Construction.” Those 
provisions are 1) Self Construction, 2) Construction by Contract, 3) Safe Harbor. 
Hathaway intends to  meet the requirement for Beginning of Construction through the 
Safe Harbor provision. 

Safe Harbor. An applicant may treat physical work of a significant nature as 
beginning when the applicant incurs (in the case of an accrual basis applicant) or 
pays (in the case of a cash basis applicant) more than 5 percent of the total cost 
of the property (excluding the cost of any land and preliminary activities such as 
planning or designing, securing financing, exploring, or researching). When 
property is manufactured, constructed, or produced for the applicant by another 
person, this test must be met by the applicant, not the other person. For the 
purpose of determining whether an applicant has incurred more than 5 percent 
of the total cost of the property, the economic performance standards of IRC 
section 461(h) apply. 

Safe Harbor will be attained by the end of calendar year 2010, satisfying the 
requirement for Beginning of Construction between January 1,2009 and December 31, 
2010. 

Lastly, once the application is accepted by US Treasury and within 60 days of October 1, 
2011, Hathaway will have until the Credit Determination Date to bring the plants on 
line. The Credit Determination Date for Open Loop Woody Biomass is January 1, 2014, 
while the Credit Determination Date for Fuel Cell Property is January 2, 2017. Grant 
proceeds are payable within 60 days of bringing a plant online. 



Specified Energy Property 

Q3. In StaWs First Data Request, PEF’s response to 414 was a percent based from the 2009 
Standard Offer Contract. Was there any consideration given to the performance 
abilities of the type of technology being used t o  verify the reliability of a capacity 
factor of 94%? 

Credit Termination Date Applicable 
Percentage o f  

PEF Response: No, Hathaway has represented to  PEF that it can meet a capacity factor 
of 94% with the proposed technology thereby matching the capacity factor of the 
avoided unit. In the event that Hathaway cannot obtain a capacity factor of at  least 94%, 
the capacity payment will be reduced. Such a reduction protects PEF‘s ratepayers from 
paying for capacity that they did not receive, if Hathaway cannot fulfill i t s  obligations; 
and, monetarily addresses the verification of reliability. 

Q4. Are the security provisions and performance measures of the contracts consistent 
with PEF’s past contracts negotiated with third-party vendors? If not, please explain 
the reason for any changes. 

PEF Response: Yes, the security provisions and performance measures of the Hathaway 
contracts are consistent with PEF’s past QF contracts. As in the past, the security 
provisions are based on guidelines developed from the cost of replacement capacity and 
the performance measures are based on the characteristics of the avoided unit. 



Q5. PEF’s response t o  916 of Staffs First Data Request states that PEF used the 2009 Ten 
Year Site Plan (TYSP) fuel price forecast instead of the 2010 fuel price forecast as 
stated on Page 2 of the petition. Why was the 2009 TYSP forecast used instead of the 
2010 TYSP forecast? 

PEF ResDonse: As stated in PEF’s Question #1 response, negotiations began before 
PEF’s 2010 Standard Offer Contract had been fully developed; therefore, the Hathaway 
contracts were negotiated against the then open, 2009 Standard Offer Contract and the 
corresponding 2009 fuel forecast which was used to  determine PEF’s 2009 avoided unit. 

Q6. What fuel forecast was used to determine theTotal Project Net Benefit/ (Cost) NPV 
for the contract? Please include in your response the date of the forecast and the 
entity that developed the forecast. 

PEF Response: The contract’s Total Project Net Benefit/ (Cost) NPV was calculated 
using PEF’s 2009 TYSP natural gas fuel price forecast. The 2009 TYSP fuel forecast was 
based on the NYMEX prices as of August 18,2008 out through 2011; and, the summer 
2008 forecasts from third party consultants such as, PlRA and Global Insight, for the year 
2012 and beyond. 

47. PEF’s response to Q16 of Staffs First Data Request states that PEF used the 2009 TYSP 
fuel price forecast to calculate the forecasted fuel prices for natural gas. How did PEF 
estimate the forecasted fuel prices for the years 2019 through 2038 (the years beyond 
the 2009 TYSP forecast through the life of the project) and from whom was this 
forecast obtained? 

PEF Response: The estimated fuel prices for 2019 through 2028 were provided by third 
party consultants such as PlRA and Global Insight. PEF estimated the forecasted fuel 
prices for the years 2029 through 2038 by assuming an annual increase of 2.25%. This 
value is based on the annual escalation seen in the final five years of the 2009 TYSP 
forecast. 

48. In PEF’s responses to Staffs Second Data Request in Docket No. 090537-EQ, PEF 
provided Staff an Attachment A in response t o  93. Attachment A is also provided in 
this Data Request. Following the model set forth in Attachment A, please provide 
staff the appropriate calculations using both the 2009 TYSP fuel price forecast and the 
2010 TYSP fuel price forecast. Please use a variance of 15% above and below the 
forecasted fuel prices instead of the 20% used in Attachment A. 

PEF Response: Please see the table below. Six cases are including in the table. There 
are: 

A - 2009 Standard Offer Contract with the 2009 TYSP fuel forecast 
B - 2009 Standard Offer Contract with a 15% increase to the 2009 TYSP fuel forecast 
C - 2009 Standard Offer Contract with a 15% decrease to the 2009 TYSP fuel forecast 
D - 2010 Standard Offer Contract with the 2010 TYSP fuel forecast 



E - 2010 Standard Offer Contract with a 15% increase to the 2010 TYSP fuel forecast 
F - 2010 Standard Offer Contract with a 15% decrease to the 2010 TYSP fuel forecast 

Note that the NPV totals in this spreadsheet differ slightly from previously submitted values 
because in the previous submission the annual values were rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollars. 





49. The avoided unit capacity payments in the 2009 standard offer contract appear to be 
significantly less than the avoided unit capacity payments in the 2010 standard offer 
contract. Please explain why there appears t o  be such a significant decrease in 
payments (i.e. reduction of the costs of the technology). 

PEF Response: The 2010 avoided unit capacity payments are less than the 2009 
avoided unit capacity payments due to  timing and current economic conditions. The 
2009 avoided unit is a combustion turbine and has an in-service date of June, 2014. The 
2010 avoided unit is a combustion turbine and has an in-service date of June, 2018. The 
four year difference between the in-service dates reduces the Net Present Value of the 
payments. In addition, as a result of the current economic conditions, the cost of major 
materials and labor has decreased. 

QlO. In Docket No. 100009-EI, PEF Witness Lyash supported Exhibit 11-3 which included 
three generation expansion plans that did not include the 2018,178 MW combustion 
turbine found in PEF’s 2010 standard offer contract. Based on the information 
provided by PEF witness Lyash, should PEF close i ts 2010 standard offer contract? 

PEF Response: No, PEF should not close i ts 2010 Standard Offer Contract. 

In Docket No. 100009-€I, PEF witness Lyash supported Exhibit JL-3 which included three 
Levy Nuclear Project, (LNP) ownership scenarios where a cumulative present value of 
revenue requirements, (CPVRR) was updated in conjunction with a an updated 
quantitative LNP feasibility analysis as originally filed in Docket No. 090009-El to 
determine the feasibility of the LNP in Docket No. 100009-El. This analysis is consistent 
with the Company‘s decision to  continue the project on a slower pace with in-sewice 
dates for the Levy nuclear units in 2021 and 2022. The reasonableness of the Company 
decision is a t  issue in Docket No. 100009-El and subject to  the Commission’s 
determination. The Company will consider that Commission determination in the 
normal course of i t s  integrated resource planning process leading up to  the Company’s 
next Ten Year Site Plan to  be filed April 1, 2011. 

As such, the 178 MW natural gas combustion turbine as identified in PEF’s 2010 N S P  is 
sti l l  valid as the next and only PEF unit available to be avoided under Commission Rule 
25-17.250(1), where the in service date remains June 1, 2018. 

Q l l .  Between the 2009 Standard Offer Contract, the 2010 Standard Offer Contract, and the 
newly reported avoided Combined Cycle facility, please explain what PEF would 
consider a reasonable baseline for the contract‘s avoided unit cost payments. 

PEF Response: The 2009 Standard Offer Contract is the appropriate and reasonable 
baseline for Hathaway’s avoided cost payments. As stated in PEF’s Question #1 
response, negotiations with Hathaway began before the 2010 Standard Offer Contract 
was fully developed, completed or submitted to the FPSC for approval on April 1,2010. 



Q12. Please complete the table assuming the 2019 Generic 2x1 G CC listed in Exhibit JL-3 of 
PEF witness Lyash’s testimony in Docket No. 100009. Please assume the fuel forecast 
used in PEF’s 2010 N S P .  

PEF Response: The 2019 Generic CC is not valid for a standard offer contract at  this 
time. 

Q13. Please complete the table assuming the 2019 Generic 2x1 G CC listed in Exhibit 11-3 of 
PEF witness Lyash’s testimony in Docket No. 100009. Please assume a fuel forecast 
that is 15 percent above PEF’s 2010TYSP. 

PEF ResDonse: The 2019 Generic CC is not valid for a standard offer contract at  this 
time. 

414. Please complete the table assuming the 2019 Generic 2x1 G CC listed in Exhibit 11-3 of 
PEF witness Lyash’s testimony in Docket No. 100009. Please assume a fuel forecast 
that is 15 Dercent below PEF’s 2010 NSP. 

PEF ResDonse: The 2019 Generic CC is not valid for a standard offer contract at  this 
time. 



Q15. Please complete the table assuming PEF's 2010 standard offer contract. Please 
assume the fuel forecast used in PEF's 2010 TYSP. 

2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
Total 
NPV 2OlO$ 

PEF ResDonse: 

$ 1,896 $ 19,542 S 21,438 $ 348,024 
$ 1,956 $ 20,173 $ 22,129 5 370,153 
$ 2,016 $ 20,732 5 22,748 5 392,301 
$ 1,903 $ 19,714 5 21,617 5 414,518 
$ 32,462 $382,056 .$414,518 
$ 8,106 $114,895 $123,002 



416. Please complete the table assuming PEF’s 2010 standard offer contract. Please 
assume a fuel forecast that is 15 Dercent above PEF’s 2010 TYSP. 

PEF Response: 

Hathaway Contract 3 
PEF‘s 2010 Standard Offer with 15% Increase in Energy Costs 

Total 



417. Please complete the table assuming PEF's 2010 standard offer contract. Please 
assume a fuel forecast that i s  15 uercent below PEF's 2010 TYSP. 

Units 

PEF Response: 

s s s 5 

Hathaway Contract 3 
PEF's ZOlOStandard Offer with 15% Decrease in Energy Costs 

Avoided 

Year 
2010 s - s  - s  - s  
2011 s - , s  
2012 Is - I s  - I $  - I $  
2013 I S  - 1 s  5621s 56215 562 

- s  - $  

2014 
2015 
2016 

s - $ 8,174 S 8,174 $ 8,736 
s - $ 9,482 $ 9,482 S 18,218 
s - $ 9,932 S 9,932 S 28,150 

2028 
2029 
2030 

S 1,548 S 13,558 S 15,106 $ 180,968 
$ 1,596 S 13,910 5 15,506 $ 196,475 
$ 1,644 $ 14,328 $ 15,972 $ 212,447 



418. Please complete the table for the Contract between PEF and Hathaway. Please 
assume the fuel forecast used in PEF’s 2010 TYSP. Also, please ensure that the energy 
payments are consistent with the parameters described in section 12.1 of the 
contract. 

PEF Response: 

Hathaway Contract 3 
PEF‘s 2010 Standard Offer 



Q19. Please complete the table for the Contract between PEF and Hathaway. Please 
assume a fuel forecast that is 15 Dercent above PEF's 2010 TYSP. Also, please ensure 
that the energy payments are consistent with the parameters described in section 
12.1 of the contract. 

PEF Response: 

Hathaway Contract 3 
PEF's 2010 Standard Offer with 15% Increase in Energy Costs 

L Pa ment! 

Contract 
Energy 

Contract 

Payments I Payments I payments 
$ s s 

I I 

$ 2.467 I $ 17,063 I S 163,218 
181,865 2,467 I $ 18,648 I S 

S 2,467 I $ 22,433 I S 328,180 
S 2,467 I $ 23,078 I $ 351,259 



Q20. Please complete the table for the Contract between PEF and Hathaway. Please 
assume a fuel forecast that is 15 Dercent below PEF's 2010 NSP. Also, please ensure 
that the energy payments are consistent with the parameters described in section 
12.1 of the contract. 

PEF ResDonse: 

Hathaway Contract 3 
PEF's 20105tandard Offer with 15% Decrease in Energy Costs 

I22 
123 

126 
127 


